

Monroe County Circuit Court
Cause No. 53C06-2407-PL-001733

State of Indiana ex rel. Todd
Rokita, Attorney General of
Indiana,

Plaintiff,

v.

Ruben Marté, in his official capacity as
Monroe County Sheriff, and the
Monroe County Sheriff's Office,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. The Sheriff's Law Enforcement Policy	2
II. Procedural History	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Attorney General's Complaint Rests on a Misinterpretation of Section 3.....	8
a. Section 3 imposes a duty to cooperate only "with regard to" specified information	9
b. Section 3 does not address policies regarding the collection of citizenship information	11
c. Any ambiguity in the state statute should be construed against preemption.....	13
II. MCSO-012 Fully Complies with State Law	15
a. MCSO-012 incorporates the language of Section 3.....	15
b. All provisions of MCSO-012 comply with Section 3.....	17
III. The Attorney General's Claims on Section 3 Should be Dismissed with Prejudice	21
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arreola v. Godinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> , 714 N.E.2d 135 (Ind. 1999)	10
<i>City of Gary v. Nicholson</i> , 181 N.E.3d 390 (Ind. Ct. App. 2021)	8, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17
<i>City of Gary v. Nicholson</i> , 190 N.E.3d 349 (Ind. 2022).....	8, 10
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Sessions</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	10
<i>County of Ocean v. Grewal</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D.N.J. 2020).....	11, 19
<i>Glob. Neighborhood v. Respect Wash.</i> , 434 P.3d 1024 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019)	20
<i>Hobble ex rel. Hobble v. Basham</i> , 575 N.E.2d 693 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991).....	15
<i>Hochstedler v. St. Joseph Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 770 N.E.2d 910 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Ind. Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Newton County</i> , 802 N.E.2d 430 (Ind. 2004)	15, 19
<i>Kole v. Faultless</i> , 963 N.E.2d 493 (Ind. 2012).....	14
<i>Mi.D. v. State</i> , 57 N.E.3d 809 (Ind. 2016)	12, 13
<i>S. Bend Trib. v. S. Bend Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 740 N.E.2d 937 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)	11
<i>Serbon v. City of East Chicago</i> , 194 N.E.3d 84 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022)	8
<i>Thornton v. State</i> , 43 N.E.3d 585 (Ind. 2015).....	8
<i>Tippecanoe County v. Ind. Mfr.’s Ass’n</i> , 784 N.E.2d 463 (Ind. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)	11, 20
Constitutional Provision	
Ind. Const. art. 6, § 2	2, 14

Statutes and Legislation

2024 Ind. Acts 1163	12
8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	4
Ind. Code § 3-8-1-20	14
Ind. Code § 5-2-18.2-3	<i>passim</i>
Ind. Code § 5-2-18.2-4	1, 5, 6
Ind. Code § 5-2-18.2-6	6
Ind. Code § 5-2-18.2-7	13
Ind. Code § 36-1-3-3	14
Ind. Code § 36-1-3-4	14
Ind. Code § 36-2-13-5	2
Ind. Code § 36-8-10-4	2

Regulation

8 C.F.R. § 287.5	4
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Detainers 101</i> , U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't (Sept. 27, 2022), https://perma.cc/9FS8-AM6W	4
<i>Office of Justice Programs Guidance Regarding Compliance with 8 U.S.C. § 1373</i> , U.S. Dep't of Just. (last visited Feb. 27, 2025), https://perma.cc/8R8M-XTL2	13
John Seaman & Jonna Solari, <i>ICE Administrative Removal Warrants (Transcript)</i> , Fed. L. Enf't Training Ctrs. (last visited Feb. 27, 2025), https://perma.cc/F6PC-XQRR	4
